tangible book value of $(5.77) per ordinary share. Net tangible book value per share represents the amount
of our total assets less our total liabilities, excluding intangible assets, divided by 306,050,763, the total
number of our ordinary shares issued and outstanding at September 30, 2019.

After giving effect to the sale by us of 24,000,000 ordinary shares offered by us in the offering at the
public offering price of $20.25 per ordinary share, after deducting the estimated underwriting discounts and
commissions and estimated offering expenses payable by us, our as adjusted net tangible book value
estimated at September 30, 2019 would have been approximately $(1,296) million, representing $(3.93) per
ordinary share. This represents an immediate increase in net tangible book value of $1.84 per ordinary
share to existing shareholders and an immediate dilution in net tangible book value of $24.18 per ordinary
share to new investors purchasing ordinary shares in this offering. Dilution for this purpose represents the
difference between the price per ordinary share paid by these purchasers and as adjusted net tangible book
value per ordinary share immediately after the completion of the offering.

The following table illustrates this dilution to new investors purchasing ordinary shares in the offering
at September 30, 2019 (after giving effect to the sale of ordinary shares hereby, but without reflecting any
other transactions or issuances of shares subsequent to such date).

Public offering price per share ..... $20.25
Net tangible book value per share as of September 30, 2019 ..... $(5.77)
Increase per share attributable to new investors purchasing shares in this offering ..... $ 1.84
As adjusted net tangible book value per share after giving effect to this offering ..... $ (3.93)
Dilution per share to new investors at September 30, 2019 ..... $24.18

If the underwriters fully exercise their option to purchase additional ordinary shares, the as adjusted
net tangible book value after this offering would be $(1,226) million, the increase in as adjusted net tangible
book value per ordinary share to existing shareholders would be $2.09 per ordinary share, and there would
be an immediate dilution of $23.92 per ordinary share to new investors purchasing ordinary shares in this
offering.

The above discussion and table are based on our actual ordinary shares outstanding as of
September 30, 2019 and excludes certain ordinary shares (i) issuable upon the exercise of options

[…]

(2) Additional shares of Churchill common stock purchased by certain founders as set forth in
Section 5(a) of the letter agreement, dated January 14, 2019, as amended, among Churchill, the
Company, Clarivate, sponsor, the founders and Garden State, which amended and restated the letter
agreement, dated September 6, 2018, from the sponsor to Churchill and the founders (the “Sponsor
Agreement”), issued at a price of $10.00 per share.

The value of the share consideration issuable at the Closing was assumed to be $10.00 per share. The
2019 Transaction were accounted for as a reverse recapitalization, therefore any change in Clarivate’s
trading price would not impact the pro forma financial statements because Clarivate accounted for the
acquisition of Churchill based on the amount of net assets acquired upon consummation. The
consideration issued at the Closing as presented above does not include any warrants or management
options that are described below in Note 3-“Loss Per Share” to the Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed
Combined Financial Information.

The following summarizes the pro forma Clarivate ordinary shares outstanding taking into
consideration actual redemptions:

(Shares) %

Clarivate ordinary shares issued to Camelot Owners(1) ..... 217,500,000
Total Camelot Owners ordinary shares ..... 217,500,000 71%
Shares held by Churchill public shareholders ..... 69,000,000
Less: public shares redeemed(2) ..... 1
Total Churchill shares ..... 68,999,999 23%

59

(Shares) %

Sponsor shares ..... 17,250,000
Plus: Shares purchased by certain founders immediately prior to Closing . . 1,500,000
Net sponsor and founder shares ..... 18,750,000 6%

Pro Forma Shares Outstanding(3) ..... 305,249,999 100%

(1) Shares are not adjusted for shares issued in connection with excess transaction costs incurred by
Churchill.

(2) On May 9, 2019, one share was redeemed by a Churchill public shareholder for $10.14.

(3) Pro Forma Shares Outstanding includes the 10.6 million ordinary shares of Clarivate owned by
Jerre Stead, Michael Klein and Sheryl von Blucher or their affiliated entities following the expiration of
applicable lock-up restrictions but does not give effect to the 52,800,000 warrants or the additional
7,000,000 ordinary shares of Clarivate issuable as Merger Shares under the Sponsor Agreement. As of

[…]

Clarivate Analytics Plc 2019 Incentive Award Plan, of which 13,768,097 are vested and 11,484,837 are
unvested and have a weighted average exercise price of $11.28. The Pro Forma Shares Outstanding do
not give effect the amount of options outstanding as of June 30, 2019.

The following unaudited pro forma condensed combined balance sheet as of June 30, 2019 and
unaudited pro forma condensed combined statements of operations for the year ended December 31, 2018
and the six months ended June 30, 2019 are based on the historical financial statements of Churchill and
Clarivate (formerly known as Camelot Holdings (Jersey) Limited). The unaudited pro forma adjustments
are based on information currently available. Assumptions and estimates underlying the unaudited
pro forma adjustments are described in the accompanying notes. Actual results may differ materially from
the assumptions used to present the accompanying unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial
information. Certain amounts that appear in this section may not sum due to rounding.

60

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET
(In thousands)

As of June 30,
2019

Clarivate
(Historical)

Pro Forma
Adjustments

(Note 2)

As of June 30,
2019

Pro Forma
Combined

ASSETS
Current assets

Cash and cash equivalents ..... $ 43,063 $(4,250) (I) $ 38,813
Restricted cash ..... 9 — 9
Accounts receivable, net of allowance for doubtful

accounts ..... 270,584 — 270,584
Prepaid expenses ..... 39,238 — 39,238
Other current assets ..... 12,577 — 12,577
Total Current Assets ..... 365,471 (4,250) 361,221
Computer hardware and other property, net ..... 18,490 — 18,490
Other intangible assets, net ..... 1,884,521 — 1,884,521
Goodwill ..... 1,282,842 — 1,282,842
Other non-current assets ..... 23,890 — 23,890
Deferred income taxes ..... 18,072 — 18,072
Operating lease right-of-use assets ..... 94,950 — 94,950
Total Assets ..... $3,688,236 $(4,250) $3,683,986

Current liabilities
Accounts payable ..... $ 30,396 $ — $ 30,396
Accrued expenses and other current liabilities ..... 126,881 — 126,881
Current portion of deferred revenue ..... 404,753 — 404,753
Current portion of long-term debt ..... 15,345 — 15,345
Current portion of operating lease liabilities ..... 24,980 — 24,980
Total Current Liabilities ..... 602,355 — 602,355
Long-term debt ..... 1,307,919 — 1,307,919
Tax Receivable Agreement ..... 264,600 — 264,600
Non-current portion of deferred revenues ..... 22,236 — 22,236
Other non-current liabilities ..... 19,719 — 19,719
Deferred income taxes ..... 42,582 — 42,582
Operating lease liabilities ..... 72,171 — 72,171
Total Liabilities ..... 2,331,582 2,331,582

Shareholders’ Equity
Ordinary shares of Clarivate ..... 2,128,209 105 (A) 2,128,314
Accumulated other comprehensive income/(loss) ..... (2,273) (2,273)
Accumulated deficit ..... (769,282) (105) (A) (773,637)

(4,250) (I)
Total Shareholders’ Equity ..... 1,356,654 (4,250) 1,352,404
TOTAL LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS’

EQUITY ..... $3,688,236 $(4,250) $3,683,986

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information.
61

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
(In thousands, except per share amounts)

Year Ended
December 31,

2018
Clarivate

(Historical)

For the
Period from

June 20,
2018

(inception) to
December 31,

2018
Churchill

(Historical)

Pro Forma
Adjustments

(Note 2)

Year Ended
December 31,

2018
Pro Forma
Combined

Revenues, net ..... $ 968,468 $ — $ — $ 968,468

Operating costs and expenses:
Cost of revenues, excluding

depreciation and amortization . . . . . 396,499 — — 396,499
Operating costs ..... — 2,525 (2,525) (B) —
Selling, general and administrative

costs, excluding depreciation and
amortization ..... 369,377 — 369,377

Share-based compensation expense . . . 13,715 — — 13,715
Depreciation ..... 9,422 — — 9,422
Amortization ..... 227,803 — — 227,803
Transaction expenses ..... 2,457 — (364) (C) 2,093
Transition, integration and other . . . . . 61,282 — — 61,282
Other operating expense (income) . . . . (6,379) — — (6,379)

Total operating expenses ..... 1,074,176 2,525 (2,889) 1,073,812
Loss from operations ..... (105,708) (2,525) 2,889 (105,344)

Other income:
Interest income ..... — 4,513 (4,513) (B) —
Interest expense, net ..... (130,805) — 36,927 (D) (93,878)
Unrealized gain on marketable

securities held in Trust Account . . . . — 62 (62) (B) —
Other income, net ..... (130,805) 4,575 32,352 (93,878)
Income/(loss) before income tax . . . . . (236,513) 2,050 35,241 (199,222)

Benefit (provision) for income tax(1) . . . . (5,649) (808) 808 (B) (5,649)
Net income (loss) ..... $ (242,162) $ 1,242 $36,049 $ (204,871)

Per share:
Basic and diluted net loss per common

share(2) ..... $ (1.11) $ (0.13) $ (0.67)
Weighted average shares outstanding,

basic and diluted(2) ..... 217,472,870 17,706,822 305,249,999

(1) The pro forma statement of operations adjustments do not have an income tax effect due to the
pro forma net loss position and existing valuation allowance.

(2) See Note 3 — “Loss per Share” for calculation of pro forma basic and diluted net loss per common
share.

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information.
62

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
(In thousands, except per share amounts)

Six Months
Ended June 30,

2019
Clarivate

(Historical)

For the
period from
January 1,

2019 to May 13,
2019

Churchill
(Historical)

Pro Forma
Adjustments

(Note 2)

Six Months
Ended June 30,

2019
Pro Forma
Combined

Revenues, net ..... $ 476,334 $ — $ — $ 476,334

Operating costs and expenses:
Cost of revenues, excluding

depreciation and amortization . . . . 176,896 — — 176,896
Operating costs ..... — 18,261 (18,261) (E) —
Selling, general and administrative

costs, excluding depreciation and
amortization ..... 184,749 — — 184,749

Share-based compensation expense . . 37,108 — (25,013) (H) 12,095
Depreciation ..... 4,182 — — 4,182
Amortization ..... 97,038 — — 97,038
Transaction expenses ..... 33,428 — (31,071) (F) 2,357
Transition, integration and other . . . . 6,423 — — 6,423
Other operating expense (income) . . . (990) — — (990)

Total operating expenses ..... 538,834 18,261 (74,345) 482,750
Loss from operations ..... (62,500) (18,261) 74,345 (6,416)

Other income:
Interest expense, net ..... (70,569) — 14,544 (G) (46,901)

9,124 (J)
Interest income ..... — 5,461 (5,461) (E) —
Other income, net ..... (70,569) 5,461 18,207 (46,901)
Income/(loss) before income tax . . . . . (133,069) (12,800) 92,552 (53,317)

Benefit (provision) for income tax(1) . . . (3,952) (1,047) 1,047 (E) (3,952)
Net income (loss) ..... $ (137,021) $ (13,847) $ 93,599 $ (57,269)

Per share:
Basic and diluted net loss per common

share(2) ..... $ (0.57) $ (0.89) $ (0.19)
Weighted average shares outstanding,

basic and diluted(2) ..... 241,275,061 20,080,634 305,249,999

(1) The pro forma statement of operations adjustments do not have an income tax effect due to the
pro forma net loss position and existing valuation allowance.

(2) See Note 3 — “Loss per Share” for calculation of pro forma basic and diluted net loss per common
share.

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information.